

No. 24-1091

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

EDWARD A. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR
ARMS, AND SECOND AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Konstadinos T. Moros
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
12500 NE 10th Pl.
Bellevue, WA 98005
(425) 454-7012
kmoros@saf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. Historical Regulations on Carrying Firearms While Intoxicated Define the Limits of Our Historical Tradition Will Tolerate.....	4
II. This Court Must Not Turn to Higher Levels of Generality Given That Close Analogues Exist.....	6
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Marquis</i> , 495 Mass. 434 (2025)	7
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nguyen v. Bonta</i> , 140 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2025)	8
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 144 F.4th 154 (3d Cir. 2025).....	5
<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Seiwert</i> , No. 23-2553, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 23667 (7th Cir. Sept. 12, 2025).....	4
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)	5, 7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 3, 4
Other Authorities	
Mocsary, George A., <i>The Wrong Level of Generality: Misapplying Bruen to Young-Adult Firearm Rights</i> , 103 Wash. U. L. Rev. Online (2025).....	6
